

No. 10-1211

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PANAGIS VARTELAS, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

JOHN W. BLAKELEY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13) governs the admission to the United States of aliens who committed crimes before as well as after its enactment	10
A. This Court has held that Congress did not expressly prescribe the temporal reach of IIRIRA’s amendment to Section 1101(a)(13)	11
B. Application of Section 1101(a)(13)(C) in the circumstances presented here would not have a retroactive effect	13
1. Section 1101(a)(13)(C) applies only to aliens who engage in the post-IIRIRA conduct of attempting to enter the United States	15
2. Section 1101(a)(13)(C) does not impair vested rights	20
3. Section 1101(a)(13)(C) does not impair any reasonable reliance interests	25
4. Section 1101(a)(13)(C) is intended to regulate future conduct, not past conduct	37
C. There is no basis for applying a canon of construing ambiguity in immigration statutes in favor of aliens	40
Conclusion	42

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alyazji, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (B.I.A. 2011)	23
<i>Atkinson v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 479 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Bugajewitz v. Adams</i> , 228 U.S. 585 (1913)	22
<i>California Dep't of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	18
<i>Camins v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2007)	6, 8
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	21
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	35
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	32
<i>Collado-Munoz, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1061 (B.I.A. 1998)	4, 38
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	18, 19, 20
<i>Cox v. Hart</i> , 260 U.S. 427 (1922)	19
<i>Dabone v. Karn</i> , 763 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Dias v. INS</i> , 311 F.3d 456 (1st Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 926 (2003)	33
<i>Doe v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 659 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Ferguson v. United States Att'y Gen.</i> , 563 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1735 (2010)	34
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	17, 21, 22
<i>Heitland v. INS</i> , 551 F.2d 495 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 819 (1977)	24
<i>Hem v. Maurer</i> , 458 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2006)	33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hernandez-Castillo v. Moore</i> , 436 F.3d 516 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 810 (2006)	33
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	40
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	22
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	38
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , No. 10-694 (Dec. 12, 2011)	2, 26
<i>Jurado-Gutierrez v. Greene</i> , 190 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1041 (2000)	27
<i>Kellermann v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	2, 21
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	2
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	18
<i>Lovan v. Holder</i> , 574 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Lozano-Giron v. INS</i> , 506 F.2d 1073 (9th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	22
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	8, 13, 26, 38
<i>Mbea v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	18
<i>Odoku v. INS</i> , 276 Fed. Appx. 21 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Olatunji v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004)	8

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pearsall v. Great Northern Ry.</i> , 161 U.S. 646 (1896)	25
<i>Rankine v. Reno</i> , 319 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 910 (2003)	33
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	26
<i>Rivens, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 623 (B.I.A. 2011)	28, 31
<i>Rosas-Ramirez, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 616 (B.I.A. 1999)	24
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963) ...	3, 10, 16, 24, 25
<i>Saravia-Paguada v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1064 (2008)	33
<i>Shanu, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. (B.I.A. 2005), overruled in part by <i>Alyazji, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (B.I.A. 2011)	24
<i>Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814)	14, 21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	29
<i>St. Cyr v. INS</i> , 229 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2000), aff'd, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	27
<i>Tineo v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2003)	38
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 555 F.2d 407 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 904 (1978)	18
<i>United States v. Campanale</i> , 518 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1050 (1976)	18
<i>United States v. De Horta Garcia</i> , 519 F.3d 658 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 489 (2008)	33
<i>United States v. Hemmings</i> , 258 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	19

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950)	22
<i>United States v. Pfeifer</i> , 371 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Volpe v. Smith</i> , 289 U.S. 422 (1933)	3
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	18
 Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	17, 18, 22
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214:	
§ 435(a), 110 Stat. 1274	23
§ 435(b), 110 Stat. 1275	23
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	2
§ 301(a), 110 Stat. 3009-575	4, 11, 38, 39, 40, 41
§ 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009-597	11, 12
§ 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-599	36
§ 309(a), 110 Stat. 3009-625	11, 15, 35, 39
§ 321, 110 Stat. 3009-627	13, 39
§ 323, 110 Stat. 3009-629	38
§ 334, 110 Stat. 3009-635	38, 39
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	38
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13) (1994)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)	<i>passim</i>

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(A)	4, 16, 40
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(A)(v)	30
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(ii)	29, 39
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(iii)	16
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(v)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(vi)	39
8 U.S.C. 1182 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(1) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	30
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	8, 12, 16, 30, 31
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)	28, 29
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	3, 5
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(C)(ii)	30
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	12, 30
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)	12
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)	12
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(C)	12
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994) (§ 212(c))	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1182(h)	12, 13
8 U.S.C. 1182(h)(1)(B)	13
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. 1229	2
8 U.S.C. 1229a	2
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2)	2

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229b (2006 & Supp. IV. 2010)	12
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	13
8 U.S.C. 1229b(c)	13
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A) (1994)	23
18 U.S.C. 371	5, 23
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	18, 19
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	18
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1003.44(a)-(b)	34
Section 1212.3(h)	34
Miscellaneous:	
Lon R. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1964)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	40
Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th rev. ed. 2000)	29
